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WOMEN’S HONORS AND AWARDS

NCAA ALL-AMERICANS
Year (NCAA Finish)
Katie Borchers.............2013-14 (40th-34th)
Maureen Cogan.............................1983 (35th)
Addie Engel ...................................2022 (10th)
Kathy Monard.................................. 1986 (9th)

AIAW ALL-AMERICANS
Maureen Cogan...........................1981  (22nd)

ALL-GREAT LAKES REGION
(2003-Present)
Ellen Birmingham...............................2009-10
Katie Borchers.....................................2013-14
Tori Brink......................................................2011
Addie Engel ..................................2021-22-23
Sarah Foster................................................2009
Christine Frederick ...................................2017
Nicole Hilton................................................2011
Jordan Jennewine...............................2009-11
Andrea Kuhn ..............................................2022
Abby Nichols .............................................2019
Julia Rizk ......................................................2019
Daniella Santos ..................................2022-23
Lainey Studebaker ...................................2019
Michelle Thomas..........................2012-13-14
Meredith Wagner...............................2010-12

USTFCCCA 
NATIONAL ATHLETE OF THE WEEK
Addie Engel.............................. Sept. 12, 2022
. Sept. 13, 2023

BIG TEN ATHLETE OF THE YEAR
Addie Engel.................................................2022

BIG TEN CHAMPION
Addie Engel.................................... 2022-2023

ALL-BIG TEN 
First Team
Katie Borchers ...........................................2013
Maureen Cogan..........................................1984
Addie Engel ..................................2021-22-23
Allie Guagenti ............................................2020
Andrea Kuhn ..............................................2022
Kathy Monard.............................................1986
Abby Nicols ................................................2019
Daniella Santos .........................................2022
Michelle Thomas........................................2013
Second Team
Ellen Birmingham......................................2010
Katie Borchers ...........................................2014
Christine Frederick ...................................2017
Jordan Jennewine......................................2009
Sarah Kanney ............................................2016
Daniella Santos .........................................2023
Meredith Wagner......................................2012

BIG TEN RUNNER OF THE WEEK
Katie Borchers (2x)................ Sept. 16, 2014

Oct. 7, 2014
Addie Engel (7x)........................Sept. 8, 2021

Sept. 14, 2022
Sept. 28, 2022
Oct. 19, 2022
Sept. 6, 2023

. Sept. 13, 2023
Oct. 4, 2023

Sarah Foster (2x).................... Sept. 19, 2006
Oct. 18, 2008

Lyndsi Gay...................................Sept. 3, 2003
Chelsea Poling........................... Oct. 29, 2003

BIG TEN MEDAL OF HONOR

SARAH FOSTER

JORDAN JENNEWINE

KATIE BORCHERS

JORDAN JENNEWINE
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Katie Borchers............................................2015

CSC ACADEMIC ALL-DISTRICT
Andrea Kuhn...............................................2023

USTFCCCA 
ALL-ACADEMIC TEAM
2005, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 
2015, 2016, 2017, 2021, 2022, 2023

USTFCCCA 
ALL-ACADEMIC ATHLETE
Ellen Birmingham ............................2009-10
Katie Borchers ..................................2013-14
Victoria Brink ........................................... 2011
Addie Engel.................................2021-22-23
Allie Guagenti........................................... 2020
Nicole Hilton.............................................. 2011
Jordan Jennewine........................2009-2011
Andrea Kuhn............................................. 2022
Abby Nichols ........................................... 2019
Julia Rizk .................................................... 2019
Daniella Santos ....................................... 2023
Lainey Studebaker ................................. 2019
Michelle Thomas ....................................  2014

BIG TEN DISTINGUISHED SCHOLARS

*year is spring following XC season
Brittany Atkinson.........................2017-18-20
Aziza Ayoub ...............................................2017
Ellen Birmingham...............................2010-11
Katie Borchers............................................2014
Alex Buck ....................................................2021
Emma Bucher ............................................2023
Ashley Chirco..............................................2010
Courtney Clody..........................................2018
Sam Coleman ............................................2024
Chloe Dawson.....................................2023-24
Addie Engel ................................................2024
Amelia Figler .......................................2023-24
Erica Francesconi.......................................2022
Dinah Gigandet .........................................2023
Allie Guagenti ..............................2021-22-23
Erin Gyurke..................................................2018
Emma Hoellrich...................................2017-18
Alexa Jankowsky.........................2020-21-22
Jordan Jennewine......................................2010
Ana Karmol .................................................2024
Lydia Kern....................................................2009
Lauren Kohls...............................................2010
Mallory Kreider.............................2012-13-14
Andrea Kuhn.................................2022-23-24
Devon Leahy...............................................2020
Sarah Lowe.................................................2011
Minori Minagawa.........................2014-15-16
Carina Napoleon .......................................2024
Gia Napoleon .............................................2024
Abby Nichols.................................2018-19-20
Sakiko Minagawa........................2014-15-16
Mia Mylnek...........................................2022-23
Hannah Moulton........................................2021
Janel Olberding...........................................2013
Jessica Passwater......................................2018
Rebecca Rings............................................2014
Julia Rizk ...............................................2018-19
Daniella Santos .........................................2024
Morgan Schmitt ........................................2024
Kathleen Shay ...........................................2023
Olivia Smith.................................................2018
Suzanne Stein.............................................2022
Emily Stoodley............................................2018
Lainey Studebaker.............................2018-19
Lindsay Stull.........................................2023-24
Ava Tenaglia ..............................................2023
Michelle Thomas..........................2013-14-15
Annie Ubbing .....................................2018-19
Kaitlyn Willette...........................................2016

ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN 

Annie Allen .................................................. 2021
Brittany Atkinson..........................2016-17-18
Lexi Aughenbaugh..................................... 2013
Asiza Ayoub ......................................... 2017-18
Abieda Benjamin......................................1997
Tammy Berger...............................2013-14-15
Katie Betts..................................................... 2013
Ellen Birmingham.........................2008-09-10
Katie Borchers................................2012-13-14
Alyssa Bowerman...................................... 2007
Victoria Brink..................................2010-11-12
Annette Bryan............................................. 2002
Emma Bucher ............................................. 2022
Alex Buck ..................................................... 2020
Alison Butler..............................................1995
Sarah Cass......................................2003-04-05
Sarah Chilson............................................... 2012
Ashley Chirco........................................ 2009-10
Courtney Clody.............................2016-17-18
Amy Coburn.................................1992-93-94
Sam Coleman .............................................. 2023
Chloe Dawson ..................................... 2022-23
Audrey DeSantis ........................................ 2023
Gabby Dilick ..................................2019-20-21
Addie Engel ...................................2021-22-23
Megan Feeney.............................1993-94-95
Amelia Figler ........................................ 2022-23
Devin Flood................................................... 2012
Sarah Foster...................................2007-09-10
Erica Francesconi ....................................... 2021
Christine Frederick.......................2015-16-17
Kathy Frye.......................................1999-00-01
Haley Gasser................................................ 2007
Lyndsi Gay..................................................... 2003
Dinah Gigandet .......................................... 2022
Nicole Gliem........................................... 2004-05
Keelin Gorman............................................. 2013
Melanie Grim................................................ 2006
Allie Guagenti ...............................2020-21-22
Erin Gyurke .................................................. 2017
Brittanie Hall.......................................... 2005-06
Jennifer Herzig..........................................1991 
Nicole Hilton...................................2012-13-14
Emma Hoellrich .....................2018-19-20-21
Allison Housman......................................1991
Lee Jackson................................................1994
Molly Jacobson...................................... 2010-11
Sarah Jacobson..................................... 1997-98
Alexa Jankowsky ..........................2019-20-21
Jordan Jennewine..................2008-09-10-11
Ashley Jones................................................. 2007
Theresa Kaine..............................1992-93-94
Lauren Kaluza.............................................. 1998
Sarah Kanney.................................2016-17-18
Ana Karmol .................................................. 2023
Karyn Kelley....................................1999-00-01
Lydia Kern........................................2007-08-09
Erica Kessler................................................. 1999
Denise Klemencic.....................................1991

WOMEN’S ACADEMIC HONORS
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WOMEN’S ACADEMIC HONORS
Sarah Klinvex.................................................2009
Lara Knapp...................................................1987
Maureen Knotts.............................................1997
Lauren Kohls...................................................2009
Mallory Kreider.......................................2011-13
Andrea Kuhn .................................. 2021-22-23
Devon Leahy .................................. 2017-18-19
Sarah Lowe...................................... 2009-10-11
Jessie Maier.....................................................2009
Tracey Malarkey.................................. 1992-93
Andrea McArdle.....................................2013-15
Courteny McClain.........................................2000
Emily McPherson........................................1995
Melissa Meade...............................................2010
Teresa Mero.......................................... 1988-89
Juliana Metz ...................................................2022
Rachael Miller..........................................2001-02
Minori Minagawa........................... 2013-14-15
Sakiko Minagawa.......................... 2013-14-15
Mia Mlynek ..............................................2021-22
Kathryn Monard..........................................1986
Hannah Moulton ...................................2020-21
Suzie Muller ...................................................2021
Carina Napoleon ...................................2022-23
Gia Napoleon ..........................2020-21-22-23
Laura Neufarth..............................................2006
Abby Nichols .................................. 2017-18-19
Janel Olberding..............................................2013
Jennifer Ordway.....................................2001-02
Jessica Passwater..................................2016-17
Brooke Patterson..........................................2001
Sydney Paul ...................................................2023
Laura Piper....................................... 2005-06-07
Chelsea Poling........................................2003-04
Melanie Price................................... 2005-06-07
Hannah Ringo.........................................2009-10
Rebecca Rings...............................................2013
Julia Rizk .......................................... 2017-18-19
Beth Roberts..................................................1997
Vanessa Robinson ...............................2017-18
Kelsey Sandlin ..............................................2016
Lily Saniel-Banrey ........................ 2016-17-18
Daniella Santos ............................. 2021-22-23
Morgan Schmitt ............................................2023
Kelly Schwieterman..............................2007-08
Sarah Sergent.........................................2001-02
Kathleen Shay ................................ 2020-21-22
Olivia Smith.....................................................2017
Kacee Soehnlen ............................. 2017-18-19
Kalee Soehnlen .............................. 2017-18-20
Sophia Spencer ............................................2022
Suzanne Stein ...............................................2021
Stephanie Still................................................1997
Emily Stoodley .......................................2016-17
Lainey Studebaker ....................... 2017-18-19
Lindsay Stull ...........................................2022-23
Ava Tenaglia............................................2021-22
Grace Thomas ............................... 2017-18-19
Michelle Thomas............................ 2012-13-14
Emily Thompson............................ 2007-08-09
Annie Ubbing .........................................2017-18
Akemi Von Scherr ......................... 2021-22-23

Meredith Wagner..................................2011-12
Ellie Weber ...................................... 2019-20-21
Rachel Weber................................. 2014-15-16
Jennifer Westfall.........................................1991
Amy Wheeler...................................... 1990-91
Rachel White.................................................2010
Claire Wiles...................................... 2016-17-18
Kaitlyn Willette.......................................2014-16
Katie Williams................................................2009
Helen Willman................................ 2013-14-15
Brittany Wise.................................................2008
Maddie Woods ......................................2016-17
Athena Yiamouyiannis...................... 1987-88
Brittaney Zellner............................................2004
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WOMEN’S CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIPS
Year.......................... Finish/Teams Competing
1976..............................................................5th/5
1977........................................................No meet
1978..............................................................5th/9
1979........................................................... 5th/10
1980........................................................... 4th/10
1981*......................................................... 7th/10
1982.........................................................10th/10
1983........................................................... 8th/10
1984........................................................... 4th/10
1985.........................................................10th/10
1986........................................................... 6th/10
1987........................................................... 9th/10
1988..............................................................6th/9
1989..............................................................9th/9
1990..............................................................9th/9
1991........................................................... 8th/10
1992........................................................... 9th/10
1993........................................................... 8th/10
1994........................................................... 9th/10
1995.........................................................10th/10
1996.........................................................10th/10
1997.........................................................10th/10
1998.........................................................11th/11
1999.........................................................11th/11
2000.........................................................10th/11
2001.........................................................10th/11
2002.........................................................10th/11
2003........................................................... 8th/11
2004.........................................................11th/11
2005........................................................... 9th/11
2006........................................................... 9th/11
2007.........................................................11th/11
2008.........................................................10th/11
2009........................................................... 8th/11
2010........................................................... 6th/11
2011........................................................... 9th/11
2012........................................................... 6th/12
2013........................................................... 5th/12
2014........................................................... 4th/14
2015........................................................... 7th/14
2016........................................................... 5th/14
2017........................................................... 6th/14
2018..............................................................8t/14
2019........................................................ t-5th/14
2020^........................................................ 5th/10 
2021........................................................... 8th/14
2022........................................................... 4th/14
2023........................................................... 5th/14

* Women’s athletics officially sponsored by 
Big Ten starting in 1981
^ - 2020 championships held in January 
2021; delayed because of COVID-19 pan-
demic

ELLEN BIRMINGHAM

REGIONAL FINISHES
Year...........................Finish/Teams Competing

MAIAW Region V (1977-1982)
1977......................................................... 13th/17
1978............................................................8th/19
1979............................................................5th/17
1980............................................................3rd/17
1981	��������������������������������������������������������������4th/8
1982	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS

NCAA District IV (1983-2002)
1983............................................................6th/20
1984	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1985	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1986............................................................5th/22
1987	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1988......................................................... 11th/21
1989......................................................... 18th/26
1990......................................................... 16th/28
1991............................................................9th/28
1992............................................................8th/30
1993	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1994......................................................... 10th/31
1995	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1996	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1997	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1998	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1999	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
2000......................................................... 16th/32
2001	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
2002	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS

NCAA Great Lakes Regional 
(2003-Present)
2003......................................................... 11th/30
2004	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
2005......................................................... 16th/32
2006	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
2007	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
2008......................................................... 13th/34
2009...........................................................2nd/32
2010............................................................4th/33
2011............................................................6th/33
2012............................................................6th/32
2013............................................................7th/33
2014............................................................5th/32
2015............................................................8th/31
2016............................................................6th/32
2017............................................................7th/31
2018............................................................7th/32
2019............................................................4th/31
2020.............................................. Race not held
2021............................................................6th/31
2022...........................................................2nd/31
2023............................................................5th/33

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

TEAM QUALIFIERSE
Year......................Finish/Teams Competing
S
AIAW National Championships
1975.................................................... 13th/23
1980.................................................... 15th/25

NCAA Championships
2009.................................................... 29th/31
2014.................................................... 26th/31
2019.................................................... 23rd/31
2022.................................................... 15th/31

INDIVIDUAL NATIONAL QUALIFIERS
Year.......................Athlete (Finish/Athletes)

AIAW  National Championships
1978..................Beth Sheridan (46th/223)

Norene Harrison (78th/223)
1981..............Maureen Cogan (22nd/193)

Mary Claire Stoner (30th/193)

NCAA Championships
1983...............Maureen Cogan (34th/133)
1986.....................Kathy Monard (9th/135)
2010........... Ellen Birmingham (73rd/253)

Meredith Wagner (75th/253)
2011.........................Tori Brink (120th/254)

Nicole Hilton (142nd/254)
2013................. Katie Borchers (40th/253)
2017.......Christine Frederick (167th/255)
2021...................... Addie Engel (66th/255)
2023 ..................... Addie Engel (61st/254)
......................... Daniella Santos (67th/254)

TOP 50 FINISHES (WHEN RUNNING 
WITH A TEAM QUALIFIER)
Year.......................Athlete (Finish/Athletes)
AIAW
1975............Sue Mallery (13th/unknown))
1980..................Beth Sheridan (25th/215)
NCAA
2014 ................ Katie Borchers (34th/253)
2019....................Abby Nichols (41st/252)
2022......................Addie Engel (10th/254)

*Womens athletics officially joined the 
NCAA in 1982
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INDIVIDUALSINDIVIDUALS

AIAW  
1978 (5k, Boulder, Colo.)
Beth Sheridan ............................................................. 46th/223 (18:20.3)
Norene Harrison ........................................................ 78th/223 (18:37.7)

1981 (5k, Pocatello, Idaho)
Maureen Cogan .............................................................22nd/193 (18:29)
Mary Claire Stoner ........................................................30th/193 (18:41)

NCAANCAA
1983 (5k, Bethelem, Pa.)1983 (5k, Bethelem, Pa.)
Maureen Cogan Maureen Cogan ................................................................................................................34th/133 (17:28.00)34th/133 (17:28.00)

1986 (5k, Tucson, Ariz.)1986 (5k, Tucson, Ariz.)
Kathy Monard Kathy Monard .......................................................................................................................... 9th/135 (17:19.57)9th/135 (17:19.57)

2010 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2010 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Ellen Birmingham Ellen Birmingham ............................................................................................................ 73rd/253 (21:08.5)73rd/253 (21:08.5)
Meredith Wagner Meredith Wagner ............................................................................................................ 75th/253 (21:10.2)75th/253 (21:10.2)

2011 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2011 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Tori Brink Tori Brink ........................................................................................................................................120th/254 (21:12.0)120th/254 (21:12.0)
Nicole Hilton Nicole Hilton ........................................................................................................................142nd/254 (21:21.4)142nd/254 (21:21.4)

2013 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2013 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Katie BorchersKatie Borchers.......................................................................................................................... 40th/253 (20:46.0)40th/253 (20:46.0)

2017 (6k, Louisville, Ky.)2017 (6k, Louisville, Ky.)
Christine Frederick Christine Frederick ....................................................................................................167th/255 (21:13.2)167th/255 (21:13.2)

2021 (6k, Tallahassee, Fla.)2021 (6k, Tallahassee, Fla.)
Addie EngelAddie Engel.................................................................................................................................... 66th/250 (20:15.4)66th/250 (20:15.4)

2023 (6k, Earlysville, Va.)2023 (6k, Earlysville, Va.)
Addie EngelAddie Engel......................................................................................................................................61st/254 (20:20.7)61st/254 (20:20.7)
Daniella Santos Daniella Santos .................................................................................................................... 67th/254 (20:27.7)67th/254 (20:27.7)

WOMEN’S CHAMPIONSHIP APPEARANCES
TEAMSTEAMS

AIAWAIAW
1975 (1975 (5k, Ames, Iowa))
Team Finish Team Finish ....................................................................................................................................................................13th/2313th/23
Sue Mallery Sue Mallery ....................................................................................................................................................13th (17:46)13th (17:46)
Beth Welch Beth Welch .................................................................................................................................................... 31st (18:37)31st (18:37)
Lou Frilling Lou Frilling ......................................................................................................................................................79th (19:56)79th (19:56)
Pat Kral Pat Kral ............................................................................................................................................................ 110th (21:08)110th (21:08)
Jane Droddy Jane Droddy .......................................................................................................................................... 145th (22:05)145th (22:05)

1980 (5k, Seattle, Wash.)1980 (5k, Seattle, Wash.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................15th/25 (354 points)15th/25 (354 points)
Beth Sheridan Beth Sheridan ........................................................................................................................25th/214 (17:43)25th/214 (17:43)
Norene Harrison Norene Harrison ..............................................................................................................65th/214 (18:16)65th/214 (18:16)
Mary Stoner Mary Stoner ..............................................................................................................................88th/214 (18:29)88th/214 (18:29)
Mary ShuberMary Shuber........................................................................................................................120th/214 (18:40)120th/214 (18:40)
Jan Slejko Jan Slejko ..................................................................................................................................168th/214 (19:07)168th/214 (19:07)
Maureen Newfold Maureen Newfold ....................................................................................................197th/214 (19:36)197th/214 (19:36)
Elizabeth Schick Elizabeth Schick ..........................................................................................................207th/214 (19:59)207th/214 (19:59)

NCAANCAA
2009 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2009 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................29th/31 (673 points)29th/31 (673 points)
Katie WilliamsKatie Williams............................................................................................................ 134th/254 (21:32.4)134th/254 (21:32.4)
Jordan JennewineJordan Jennewine.............................................................................................. 139th/254 (21:34.8)139th/254 (21:34.8)
Sarah Foster Sarah Foster ................................................................................................................ 153rd/254 (21:41.6)153rd/254 (21:41.6)
Ellen BirminghamEllen Birmingham.............................................................................................. 180th/254 (21:53.7) 180th/254 (21:53.7) 
Victoria BrinkVictoria Brink................................................................................................................221st/254 (22:25.3)221st/254 (22:25.3)
Ashley Chirco Ashley Chirco ............................................................................................................ 225th/254 (22:29.7)225th/254 (22:29.7)
Sarah LoweSarah Lowe.................................................................................................................... 235th/254 (22:50.0)235th/254 (22:50.0)

2014 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2014 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................26th/31 (577 points)26th/31 (577 points)
Katie Borchers Katie Borchers ..............................................................................................................34th/253 (20:38.5)34th/253 (20:38.5)
Michelle Thomas Michelle Thomas ................................................................................................ 145th/253 (21:31.5)145th/253 (21:31.5)
Helen Willman Helen Willman ...................................................................................................... 157th/253 (21:36.8)157th/253 (21:36.8)
Sakiko Minagawa Sakiko Minagawa ............................................................................................ 187th/253 (21:49.2)187th/253 (21:49.2)
Tammy BergerTammy Berger.......................................................................................................... 208th/253 (22:01.0)208th/253 (22:01.0)
Nicole HiltonNicole Hilton.................................................................................................................. 214th/253 (22:05.4)214th/253 (22:05.4)
Minori Minagawa Minori Minagawa .............................................................................................. 220th/253 (22:09.5)220th/253 (22:09.5)

2019 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2019 (6k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................23rd/31 (566 points)23rd/31 (566 points)
Abby NicholsAbby Nichols...................................................................................................................... 41st/252 (20:50.2)41st/252 (20:50.2)
Lainey Studebaker Lainey Studebaker ........................................................................................ 158th/252 (21:42.7)158th/252 (21:42.7)
Allie Guagenti Allie Guagenti .......................................................................................................... 168th/252 (21:45.6)168th/252 (21:45.6)
Julia RizkJulia Rizk................................................................................................................................ 174th/252 (21:49.9)174th/252 (21:49.9)
Kalee Soehnlen Kalee Soehnlen ......................................................................................................181st/252 (21:53.6)181st/252 (21:53.6)
Devon Leahy Devon Leahy .............................................................................................................. 210th/252 (22:09.6)210th/252 (22:09.6)
Kathleen Shay Kathleen Shay ........................................................................................................ 248th/252 (23:17.5)248th/252 (23:17.5)

2022 (6k, Stillwater, Okla.)2022 (6k, Stillwater, Okla.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................15th/31 (467 points)15th/31 (467 points)
Addie EngelAddie Engel..........................................................................................................................10th/254 (19:50.4)10th/254 (19:50.4)
Daniella Santos Daniella Santos .......................................................................................................... 61st/254 (20:22.4)61st/254 (20:22.4)
Andrea Kuhn Andrea Kuhn ....................................................................................................................75th/254 (20:27.3)75th/254 (20:27.3)
Akemi Von Scherr Akemi Von Scherr .......................................................................................... 180th/254 (21:10.2)180th/254 (21:10.2)
Audrey DeSantis Audrey DeSantis .............................................................................................. 233rd/254 (21:50.6)233rd/254 (21:50.6)
Gia Napoleon Gia Napoleon ............................................................................................................ 237th/254 (21:56.1)237th/254 (21:56.1)
Annie AllenAnnie Allen...................................................................................................................... 250th/254 (22:42.3)250th/254 (22:42.3)
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WOMEN’S LETTERWINNERS

A
Adam, Bernice..........................................1974
Allen, Annie .......................................2020-22
Atkinson, Brittany..................... 2015-16-18
Aughenbaugh, Lexi.................................2012

B
Baker, Elizabeth.......................................1996
Ballas, Elissa..............................................1998
Bambauer, Marylou..........................1975-76
Bamber, Linda..........................................1991
Barnum, Nancy..................................1992-93
Beatley, Kelly.............................................1983
Benjamin, Abeida....................................1998
Berger, Tammy..................................2014-15
Betts, Katie................................................2011
Birmingham, Ellen............. 2007-08-09-10
Boone, Marie.............................................2008
Borchers, Katie................... 2011-12-13-14
Brink, Tori............................. 2009-10-11-12
Brooks, Kesha...........................................2007
Brown, Ta-Meika...................... 1995-96-98
Brown, Tamecia.......................................2002
Bucher, Emma ..................................2021-22

C
Cass, Sarah.......................... 2002-03-04-05
Cefalo, Michelle.................. 1990-91-92-93
Chirco, Ashley............................ 2007-08-09
Coburn, Amy.............................................1994
Coleman, Sam .........................................2022

D
DeSantis, Audrey ............................2022-23
Dilick, Gabby.............................................2018
Downey, Mary..........................................1978
Dudley, Elizabeth..............................1979-80
Detty, Robyn....................... 2001-02-03-04

E
Engel, Addie ....................... 2020-21-22-23
Eubanks, Heather.............................1994-95
Ewing, Abigail........................... 1994-95-96
Ezzo, Melissa.............................................1996

F
Fahnestock, Amy.....................................1976
Feeney, Megan................... 1992-93-94-95
Fisher, Ashley...........................................2008
Flood, Devin.......................................2011-12
Foster, Sarah....................... 2006-08-09-10
Francesconi, Erica ...................................2020
Frederick, Christine.................. 2015-16-17
Frye, Kathy.................................................2000

G
Gasser, Haley............................................2007
Gay, Lyndsi................................. 2001-02-03
Georgia, Carol...........................................1982
Gliem, Nicole......................................2003-05
Graven, Carrie...........................................1989
Grim, Melanie.....................................2005-06

Grosskopf, Gail.........................................1998
Guagenti, Allie ..................................2019-20

H
Hale, Mary...........................................1990-91
Hall, Brittannie........................... 2004-05-06
Harrell, Carrie............................. 1979-80-81
Hill, Elizabeth............................................1996
Hilton, Nicole....................... 2011-12-13-14

J
Jacobson, Molly......................... 2009-10-11
Jennewine, Jordan............. 2007-08-09-11

K
Kaine, Theresa.................... 1991-92-93-94
Kanney, Jill..................................................2013
Kanney, Sarah ........................... 2016-17-18
Karmol, Ana ..............................................2023
Kear, Heidi.................................................1995
Kelly, Karyn.........................................1998-99
Kern, Lydia........................... 2006-07-08-09
Kessler, Erica......................................1998-99
Klemencic, Denise............................1990-91
Klinvex, Sarah...........................................2008
Knotts, Maureen................................1998-99
Koehler, Katie............................................2007
Kreider, Mallory......................... 2010-11-13
Kuhn, Andrea ..................... 2020-21-22-23

L
Leahy, Devon ............................ 2016-18-19
Look, Krissy...............................................1992
Lowe, Sarah........................ 2008-09-10-11

M
Malarkey, Kim...................... 1991-92-93-94
Malarkey, Tracey....................... 1992-93-94
Martens, Heather..............................1990-91
McArdle, Andrea...............................2013-15
McLain, Courtney....................................1999
McPherson, Emily....................................1995
Meade, Melissa.........................................2009
Miller, Rachel......................................2000-02
Minagawa, Minori.............. 2012-13-14-15
Minagawa, Sakiko.................... 2013-14-15
Moore, Carolyn.........................................1976
Moulton Hannah ...................... 2019-20-21

N
Napolean, Gia ........................... 2019-22-23
Neal, Jessica..............................................2003
Neufarth, Laura........................................2006
Nichols, Abby ........................... 2016-17-19

O
Ordway, Jennifer...............................2000-02
Osmond, Mandy.......................... 1999-2000

P
Passwater, Jessica .................................2016

Patterson, Brooke....................................2000
Paul, Sydney .....................................2022-23
Piper, Laura................................ 2004-05-06
Placencia, Gena........................................1995
Poling, Chelsea.......................... 2002-03-04
Price, Melanie...................... 2003-04-05-06
Prince, Teresa....................................1977-78

R
Rizk, Julia ............................................2018-19
Robb, Daneille..........................................1999
Rudder, Sharon........................................1979

S
Saniel-Banrey, Lilly........... 2015-16-17-18
Santos, Daniella ................ 2020-21-22-23
Schmitt, Morgan .....................................2022
Schulist, Alexis (Lund)............. 1996-98-99
Sheridan, Beth........................... 1980-81-82
Shipley, Jana............................... 1975-77-78
Shotwell, Becky........................................1975
Soehnlen, Kalee.................. 2017-18-19-20
Spencer, Sophia ......................................2021
Speros, Maureen....................... 1982-83-84
Stegemiller, Heidi....................................1984
Steigerwald, Stacey................................2008
Stein, Suzanne .................................2020-21
Stevens, Kati......................... 1998-99-2000
Stoodley, Emily.......................... 2015-16-18
Stichter, Rachel.................................2005-06
Studebaker, Lainey .......... 2016-17-18-19

T
Thomas, Grace ........................................2019
Thomas, Michelle............... 2011-12-13-14
Thompson, Emily............... 2006-07-08-09

V
Vercillo, Julia..............................................1996
Von Scherr, Akemi ............ 2020-21-22-23

W
Wagner, Meredith............................2010-12
Weber, Ellie .......................................2020-21
Weber, Rachel.................... 2013-14-15-16
Wheeler, Amy..................... 1988-89-90-91
Willette, Kaitlyn........................................2014
Williams, Angela......................................2010
Williams, Katie..........................................2009
Willman, Helen................... 2012-13-14-15
Wise, Brittany...........................................2008

Y
Yerkey, Sarah............................................2008
Yiamouhiannia, Athena..........................1988
Ylamouylannis, A............... 1984-85-86-87
Youmans, Elizabeth..........................1981-82

Z
Zellner, Brittaney..............................2003-04
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MEN’S HONORS AND AWARDS
NCAA ALL-AMERICANS
Year (finish)
Edward Cobb.................................1944 (10th)
Ian Connor......................1998, 00 (15th, 6th)
Mark Croghan...................................1989 (9th)
Frank D’Arcy...................................1948 (10th)
John Ealy.........................................2004 (37th)
Les Eisenhart....................................1940 (8th)
Robert Gary....................................1994 (25th)
Brian Olinger.............. 2004, 05 (22nd, 11th)
Jeff See............................................2009 (28th)
Thor Thoroddsson ..........................1944 (6th)
James Whittaker..............................1938 (3rd)

ALL-GREAT LAKES REGION
(2003-Present)
John Ealy...............................................2004-06
Jake Edwards..............................................2010
Chris Fallon..................................................2011
Sjaan Gerth.................................................2003
Dan Glaz.......................................................2003
Adam Green.........................................2010-11
Rob Myers....................................................2003
Brian Olinger........................................2004-05
Nick Pupino.................................................2013
Donny Roys..........................................2011-12
Jeff See..................................................2005-09
Evan Stifel ...................................................2016
Taylor Williams....................................2008-09

GREAT LAKES REGION 
ATHLETE OF THE YEAR
Brian Olinger...............................................2005
Jeff See.........................................................2009

GREAT LAKES REGION CHAMPION
Brian Olinger...............................................2005
Jeff See.........................................................2009

GREAT LAKES COACH OF THE YEAR
Robert Gary.................................................2005

ALL-BIG TEN (FIRST TEAM)
Ian Connor............................................1998-00
Mark Croghan.............................................1989
Robert Gary...................................1993-94-95
John Gill........................................................1989
Eric Nelson...................................................1987
Rob Myers....................................................2003
Brian Olinger...............................................2004
Jeff See..................................................2007-09
Evan Stifel ...................................................2016

BIG TEN FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR
John Ealy......................................................2004
Eric Nelson...................................................1987

BIG TEN CHAMPION
Steve Crane.................................................1979
Doug Scorrar...............................................1968

BIG TEN RUNNER OF THE WEEK
Alex Bailey (2x)..........................Oct. 11, 2005
. Oct. 10, 2006
Ian Connor (2x)....................... Sept. 22, 1999
. Oct. 3, 2000
John Ealy (3x)........................... Sept. 13, 2005
. Sept. 12, 2006
. Sept. 19, 2006
Jake Edwards........................... Sept. 20, 2011
Robert Gary (ath of month).........Sept. 1993
Dan Glaz.......................................Oct. 15, 2002
Brian Olinger (2x)......................Oct. 12, 2004
. Oct. 18, 2005
Chris Olinger...............................Oct. 10, 2007
Jordan Redd................................Sept. 3, 2013
Skyler Schmitt............................Oct. 14, 2008
Jeff See (2x).................................Sept. 4, 2007

Oct. 27, 2009
Taylor Williams...........................Sept. 9, 2008
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ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN
Colby Adams ..............................................2023
Kevin Agnew ...................................... 2022-23
Scott Anderson...........................................1993
Alex Bailey....................................... 2005-06-07
Jason Baker................................... 1993-94-95
Chad Balyo....................................... 2007-09-10
Chris Basinger...............................................2002
Steven Bauers..........................2017-18-19-20
Paul Bete.......................................... 2017-18-19
Kevin Blank...................................... 2015-16-17
Michael Brajdic............................... 2012-13-15
David Browne............................... 1996-97-98
Kevin Bruffy.............................................2004-05
Derrick Butler.................................. 2000-01-02
Matthew Buzek......................................2005-06
Taylor Candella............................... 2007-08-09
Sean Carney ........................................ 2022-23
Ian Connor............................................ 1998-00
Giovanni Copploe ..................2020-21-22-23
Noah Corbett................................... 2017-18-19
Gregory Cunningham..................................2000
John Cuozzo ................................... 2021-22-23
Alex Dediu ...................................... 2021-22-23
Thomas Deck...............................................1997
Sam Deskin.....................................................2011
John Ealy...................................................2006-07
Jake Edwards.................................. 2009-10-11
Tyrese Fajardo................................................2018
Chris Fallon.....................................................2010
Aaron Fisher.................................... 2002-03-04
Keegan Freyhof ............................................2023
Levi Fox ...........................................................2009
Brian Gallagher..............................................2008
Sjaan Gerth...................................... 2001-02-03
Dan Glaz..........................................................2002
Jack Good ........................................ 2020-21-22
Andrew Greicius...........................................1998
Kurt Grove................................................2011-13
Jason Hager..................................................1994
Eric Halford..............................................2019-20
Peter Hayden.................................. 2018-19-20
Chad Hermiller...............................................1999
Gerald Holmes..................................... 1995-96
Al Hostetler..................................................1987
Nate Hutchinson....................................2000-02
Nick Jarrell.......................................................2016
Zubin Jha .......................................... 2021-22-23
Will Knickel..............................................2010-11
Karl Knoll.......................................................1991
Luke Landis ..............................2016-17-18-19
Mitch Leitch ............................................2016-17
Cory Leslie................................................2009-11
Jake Mandel.............................................2016-17
Kaleb Martin ........................................ 2022-23
Eugene Melnyk.................................... 1987-88
Julian Meyer....................................................2011
Nick Miller......................................... 2019-20-21
Timothy Miller................................. 1998-99-00
Nathan Moore................................................2011

USTFCCCA ALL-ACADEMIC TEAM
2004, 2005, 2006, 2010, 2011, 2012, 
2015, 2016, 2017, 2019, 2021, 2022, 
2023

USTFCCCA ALL-ACADEMIC ATHLETE
Jeff See ...................................................... 2009
Evan Stifel ................................................. 2016
Taylor Williams......................................... 2009

BIG TEN MEDAL OF HONOR
James A. Whittaker...................................1939

BIG TEN DISTINGUISHED SCHOLARS
*year is spring following XC season
Kevin Agnew ......................................2023-24
Steven Bauers ....................................2020-21
Paul Bete...............................................2019-20
Michael Brajdic...........................................2013
Giovanni Copploe......................................2021
Alex Dediu.....................................2022-23-24
Keegan Freyhof .........................................2024
Brian Gallagher..........................................2009
Kurt Grove...................................................2014
Peter Hayden.......................................2020-21
Luke Landis...................................2018-19-20
Kaleb Martin ........................................2023-24
Nick Miller....................................................2021
Nick Regas ...................................2020-21-22
Paul Shivers..........................................2009-19
Zach Shultz....................................2021-22-23
Ivan Slyepkan................................2021-22-23
Keegan Souhan .........................................2024
Dan White...................................................2012
Jake Wickert.........................................2021-22
Taylor Williams.............................2009-10-11
Aaron Wood.........................................2019-20

MEN’S ACADEMIC HONORS
Daryl Murphy.................................................2010
Rob Myers.................................2000-01-02-03
Jackson Neff.................................... 2012-13-14
Brian Olinger..................................................2005
J.J. O’Rielly........................................ 1999-00-01
John Pacak......................................................2000
Tom Paider...................................................1995
Matt Penza....................................... 2002-03-05
Mark Peterman............................................1995
Zach Plotkin ...................................................2022
Nick Regas ...................................... 2019-20-21
Thomas Roof..................................................2007
Josh Sabo.................................................2012-13
Greg Sabol....................................................1993
Anthony Sacco..............................................1999
Skyler Schmitt................................................2007
Zach Shultz ..................................... 2020-21-22
Jeff See......................................................2006-07
Scott Sievering............................................1995
Paul Shivers..................................... 2007-08-09
Ivan Slyepkan ..........................2020-21-22-23
Keegan Souhan ............................................2023
Patrick Sovacool............................................2009
Evan Stifel........................................ 2015-16-17
Charlie Straka.................................................2004
Robert Sturges.......................................2004-06
Nathaniel Tamminga ..................................2022
Blake Taneff..................................... 2012-13-14
Winston Tidwell.........................................1997
Bill Werner..................................... 1993-94-95
Dan White.................................2008-09-10-11
Johnathan White............................ 2000-01-02
Jake Wickert ...........................................2020-21
Taylor Williams............................... 2008-09-10
Tim Wise............................................... 1993-94 
Aaron Wood.............................2017-18-19-20
Mike Zak............................................ 2002-03-04
Mikey Zedan ..................................................2021
John Zimmerly.............................. 1996-97-98
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MEN’S BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

BIG TEN CHAMPIONS
1923

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
Year.............................Finish/Team Competing
1912............................................................6th/11
1913	������������������������������������������������������������� 3rd/8
1914............................................................4th/10
1915	������������������������������������������������������������� 3rd/9
1916	��������������������������������������������������������������5th/9
1917-1918............... No championships held
1919............................................................5th/10
1920............................................................3rd/10
1921............................................................4th/11
1922............................................................5th/10
1923............................................................ 1st/10
1924............................................................4th/14
1925...........................................................2nd/11
1926..............................................................2nd/8
1927	��������������������������������������������������������������5th/8
1928...........................................................2nd/10
1929............................................................4th/10
1930............................................................4th/10
1931	���������������������������������������������������������������DNC
1932	��������������������������������������������������������������7th/9
1933-37.................... No championships held
1938	������������������������������������������������������������� 3rd/6
1939..........................................................T-3rd/5
1940..............................................................2nd/4
1941	������������������������������������������������������������� 3rd/5
1942	��������������������������������������������������������������4th/6
1943	��������������������������������������������������������������4th/5
1944	������������������������������������������������������������� 3rd/6
1945	������������������������������������������������������������� 3rd/5
1946-48	��������������������������������������������������������DNC
1949	��������������������������������������������������������������7th/7
1950	��������������������������������������������������������������7th/7
1951-53	��������������������������������������������������������DNC
1954	��������������������������������������������������������������5th/7
1955	���������������������������������������������������������������DNC
1956..................................................... 6th-INC/8
1957-58	��������������������������������������������������������DNC
1959..................................................... 6th-INC/8
1960	��������������������������������������������������������������6th/8
1961	��������������������������������������������������������������5th/8
1962	��������������������������������������������������������������5th/7
1963	��������������������������������������������������������������6th/8
1964..................................................... 6th-INC/7
1965	��������������������������������������������������������������6th/8
1966	��������������������������������������������������������������9th/9
1967............................................................4th/10
1968	��������������������������������������������������������������4th/9
1969	��������������������������������������������������������������8th/9
1970	��������������������������������������������������������������6th/9
1971............................................................8th/10
1972............................................................7th/10

1973............................................................6th/10
1974............................................................6th/10
1975............................................................6th/10
1976............................................................6th/10
1977...................................................... T-2nd/10
1978............................................................7th/10
1979............................................................7th/10
1980............................................................8th/10
1981............................................................9th/10
1982......................................................... 10th/10
1983............................................................6th/10
1984............................................................4th/10
1985............................................................4th/10
1986............................................................8th/10
1987............................................................9th/10
1988	��������������������������������������������������������������7th/9
1989	��������������������������������������������������������������4th/9
1990	��������������������������������������������������������������9th/9
1991............................................................7th/10
1992......................................................... 10th/10
1993............................................................9th/10
1994......................................................... 10th/10
1995............................................................6th/10
1996......................................................... 10th/10
1997............................................................7th/10
1998............................................................6th/10
1999............................................................4th/10
2000............................................................6th/10
2001...........................................................5th /10
2002..........................................................2nd /10
2003............................................................4th/10
2004...........................................................6th /10
2005...........................................................2nd/10
2006...........................................................7th /10
2007............................................................3rd/10
2008............................................................8th/10
2009...........................................................2nd/10
2010............................................................7th/10
2011............................................................5th/11
2012............................................................8th/11
2013............................................................8th/11
2014......................................................... 10th/12
2015............................................................9th/12
2016............................................................8th/12
2017......................................................... 11th/12
2018......................................................... 11th/12
2019......................................................... 11th/12
2020	��������������������������������������������������������������9th/9
2021......................................................... 10th/12
2022............................................................8th/12
2023............................................................7th/12

DNC – did not compete
INC – incomplete team
* - 2020 championships held in Janu-
ary 2021; delayed because of COVID-19 
pandemic

GLENN COLLINS

AARON FISHER

JEFF SEE
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MEN’S CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
REGIONAL FINISHES

Year...........................Finish/Teams Competing

NCAA District IV
1973......................................................... 14th/28
1974............................................................8th/17
1975............................................................8th/17
1976	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1977-85........................ Records not available
1986	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1987	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1988	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1989......................................................... 14th/29
1990	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1991......................................................... 16th/36
1992	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1993	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1994......................................................... 18th/32
1995......................................................... 11th/31
1996	��������������������������������������������������������������� NTS
1997............................................................7th/26
1998............................................................7th/29
1999............................................................4th/30
2000............................................................5th/31
2001............................................................8th/31
2002............................................................5th/31

NCAA Great Lakes Regional 
(2003-Present)
2003............................................................3rd/32
2004............................................................6th/29
2005............................................................3rd/30
2006............................................................9th/31
2007............................................................5th/30
2008............................................................8th/28
2009............................................................3rd/30
2010............................................................4th/31
2011............................................................5th/31
2012............................................................8th/30
2013............................................................7th/31
2014......................................................... 10th/30
2015......................................................... 10th/30
2016............................................................7th/30
2017......................................................... 15th/26
2018..........................................................21st/29
2019............................................................9th/29
2020.............................................. Race not held
2021......................................................... 12th/30
2022......................................................... 13th/29
2023......................................................... 15th/30

NCAA FINISHES

TEAM
Year.....................Finish/Teams Competing
1939.........................................................9th/9
1940......................................................6th/10
1944.........................................................3rd/6
1945.........................................................5th/8 
1954................................................... 12th/16
2000................................................... 14th/31
2002................................................... 20th/31 
2003................................................... 15th/31
2004.................................................. 22nd/30 
2005................................................... 11th/31
2007............................................... T-30th/31
2009....................................................21st/31
2011................................................... 23rd/31

INDIVIDUAL QUALIFIERS
Year.......................................................Athlete 

(Finish/Athletes Competing)
1938..................James Whittaker (3rd/50)

Earnest L. Williams (21st/50)
Darwin B. Keye (42nd/50)

1941.............. Robert Raymond (36th/94)
Earl Trager (41st/94)

1948....................Frank D’Arcy (10th/131)
1953..................Robert Coldren (29th/99)
1968................. Dave Pryseski (26th/217)

Doug Scorrar (42nd/217)
1969................... Jean Dextras (22nd/254)

Doug Scorrar (118th/254)
Dave Pryseski (145th/254)

1973....................Tom Bryant (118th/210) 
1975.................. Robin Smith (240th/268) 
1976.................... Steve Crane  (31st/298)
1977............ Charles Roberts (42nd/255)

Lyle Braund (139th/255)
1979..................... Steve Crane (49th/245)
1989....................Mark Croghan (9th/181)
1993.................. Robert Gary (149th/182)
1994.....................Robert Gary (25th/178)
1995..................Chris England (58th/177)

Robert Gary (146th/177)
1998........................Ian Connor (15th/247)
2001........................ J.J. O’Rielly (67th/244)
2006........................ John Ealy (134th/250)
2012..................Donny Roys  (118th/245)

JOHN EALY

IAN CONNOR
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INDIVIDUALSINDIVIDUALS

1938 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)1938 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
James Whittaker ......................................................3rd/50 (20:20)
Earnest L. Williams ...............................................21st/50 (21:36)
Darwin B. Keye .................................................... 42nd/50 (22:30)

1941 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
Robert Raymond ............................................ 36th/94 (22:09.54)
Earl Trager ........................................................ 41st/94 (22:15.24)

1948 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
Frank D’Arcy ..................................................10th/131 (20:31.98)

1953 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
Robert Coldren ................................................ 29th/99 (20:45.74)

1968 (6 mile, New York, N.Y.)
Dave Pryseski ......................................................26th/217 (30:12)
Doug Scorrar ......................................................42nd/217 (30:33)

1969 (6 mile, New York, N.Y.)
Jean Dextras ........................................................22nd/254 (30:05)
Doug Scorrar .................................................... 118th/254 (32:00)
Dave Pryseski ................................................... 145th/254 (32:27)

1973 (6 mile, Spokane, Wash.)
Tom Bryant......................................................118th/210 (30:28.6)

1975 (6 mile, State College, Pa.)
Robin Smith ...................................................240th/268 (31:46.7)

1976 (10k, Denton, Texas)
Steve Crane ....................................................31st/298 (29:20.53)

1977 (10k, Spokane, Wash.)
Charles Roberts.............................................. 42nd/255 (30:03.5)
Lyle Braund.....................................................139th/255 (31:09.1)

1979 (10k, Hellertown, Pa.)
Steve Crane ...................................................... 49th/245 (30:05.6)

1989 (10k, Annapolis, Md.)
Mark Croghan................................................... 9th/181 (30:03.87)

MEN’S NCAA CHAMPIONSHIP INDIVIDUAL APPEARANCES

1993 (10k, Bethlehem, Pa.) 
Robert Gary ...................................................149th/182 (32:30.8)

1994 (10k, Ames, Iowa)
Robert Gary....................................................... 25th/178 (31:00.1)

1995 (10k, Ames, Iowa)
Chris England ......................................................58th/177 (32:13)
Robert Gary ...................................................... 146th/177 (33:42)

1998 (10k, Lawrence, Kansas)
Ian Connor ........................................................ 15th/247 (30:46.0)

2001 (10k, Greenville, S.C.)2001 (10k, Greenville, S.C.)
J.J. O’RiellyJ.J. O’Rielly................................................................................................................................67th/244 (30:35.0)67th/244 (30:35.0)

2006 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2006 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
John EalyJohn Ealy.............................................................................................................................. 134th/250 (32:55.2)134th/250 (32:55.2)

2012 (10k, Louisville, Ky.)2012 (10k, Louisville, Ky.)
Donny RoysDonny Roys.................................................................................................................... 118th/245 (30:53.6)118th/245 (30:53.6)
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1939 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)1939 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
Team Finish Team Finish ............................................................................................................................9th/9 (227 points)9th/9 (227 points)
Gene Kiracofe Gene Kiracofe ......................................................................................................................31st/67 (22:07.0)31st/67 (22:07.0)
Andy Doswell Andy Doswell ....................................................................................................................52nd/67 (23:05.0)52nd/67 (23:05.0)
Les Eisenhart Les Eisenhart ............................................................................................................................ 62nd/67 (23:39)62nd/67 (23:39)
Ernest McGeorge Ernest McGeorge ................................................................................................................ 65th/67 (24:19)65th/67 (24:19)
William Bolton William Bolton .......................................................................................................................... 67th/67 (25:30)67th/67 (25:30)

1940 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)1940 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
Team Finish Team Finish ...................................................................................................................... 6th/10 (123 points)6th/10 (123 points)
Les Eisenhart Les Eisenhart ........................................................................................................................15th/90 (21:12.0)15th/90 (21:12.0)
Gene Kiracofe Gene Kiracofe ................................................................................................................20th/90 (21:22.74)20th/90 (21:22.74)
Nelson Price Nelson Price ............................................................................................................................27th/90 (21:38.0)27th/90 (21:38.0)
John Jones John Jones ....................................................................................................................................53rd/90 (22:23.0)53rd/90 (22:23.0)
Ward Hofstetter Ward Hofstetter ..............................................................................................................61st/90 (22:38.0)61st/90 (22:38.0)
Robert Raymond Robert Raymond ..........................................................................................................64th/90 (22:51.0)64th/90 (22:51.0)
Keith McFarland Keith McFarland ..............................................................................................................71st/90 (23:04.0)71st/90 (23:04.0)

1944 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)1944 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................................3rd/6 (73 points)3rd/6 (73 points)
Thor Thoroddsson Thor Thoroddsson ..................................................................................................................8th/43 (22:53)8th/43 (22:53)
Edward CobbEdward Cobb................................................................................................................................ 13th/43 (23:09)13th/43 (23:09)
Edwin NassEdwin Nass...................................................................................................................................... 19th/43 (23:39)19th/43 (23:39)
John Rosser John Rosser .................................................................................................................................... 20th/43 (23:48)20th/43 (23:48)
Richard FreulerRichard Freuler.......................................................................................................................... 29th/43 (24:32)29th/43 (24:32)
Russell Fling Russell Fling .................................................................................................................................. 31st/43 (24:39)31st/43 (24:39)
Paul Nobis Paul Nobis ........................................................................................................................................ 33rd/43 (24:58)33rd/43 (24:58)

1945 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)1945 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
Team Finish Team Finish ............................................................................................................................5th/8 (118 points)5th/8 (118 points)
Thor Thoroddsson Thor Thoroddsson ............................................................................................................ 21st/72 (22:55)21st/72 (22:55)
Martin Hirz Martin Hirz ...................................................................................................................................... 30th/72 (22:59)30th/72 (22:59)
Edwin Nass Edwin Nass .................................................................................................................................... 33rd/72 (23:27)33rd/72 (23:27)
James Smith James Smith .................................................................................................................................. 34th/72 (23:29)34th/72 (23:29)
Steven Orfanedes Steven Orfanedes ............................................................................................................ 36th/72 (23:39)36th/72 (23:39)
Eugene Willey Eugene Willey .......................................................................................................................... 38th/72 (23:44)38th/72 (23:44)
Norman Oebker Norman Oebker .................................................................................................................... 48th/72 (24:19)48th/72 (24:19)

1954 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)1954 (4 mile, East Lansing, Mich.)
Team Finish Team Finish ....................................................................................................................................................................12th/1612th/16
Robert Coldren Robert Coldren ............................................................................................................30th/113 (21:02.0)30th/113 (21:02.0)
Lloyd Bartel Lloyd Bartel ........................................................................................................................58th/113 (21:32.3)58th/113 (21:32.3)
Guy Beretich Guy Beretich ..................................................................................................................62nd/113 (21:37.0)62nd/113 (21:37.0)
Ken Russell Ken Russell ..........................................................................................................................74th/113 (21:51.1)74th/113 (21:51.1)

2000 (10k, Ames, Iowa)2000 (10k, Ames, Iowa)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................14th/31 (445 points)14th/31 (445 points)
Ian ConnorIan Connor....................................................................................................................................6th/251 (20:29.0)6th/251 (20:29.0)
J.J. O’Rielly J.J. O’Rielly ........................................................................................................................62nd /251 (31:24.6)62nd /251 (31:24.6)
Derrick Butler Derrick Butler .......................................................................................................... 128th /251 (31:56.8)128th /251 (31:56.8)
Jon White Jon White ........................................................................................................................ 156th /251 (32:15.1)156th /251 (32:15.1)
Joe Barnes Joe Barnes .................................................................................................................... 203rd /251 (32:39.6)203rd /251 (32:39.6)
Sjaan Gerth Sjaan Gerth ................................................................................................................ 212th /251 (32:48.2)212th /251 (32:48.2)
Tim Miller Tim Miller ........................................................................................................................ 217th /251 (32:54.2)217th /251 (32:54.2)

2002 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2002 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................20th/31 (499 points)20th/31 (499 points)
Derrick Butler Derrick Butler ..................................................................................................................57th/251 (30:47.5)57th/251 (30:47.5)
Rob Myers Rob Myers .................................................................................................................... 123rd /251 (31:18.9)123rd /251 (31:18.9)
Aaron Fisher Aaron Fisher ............................................................................................................ 129th /251 (31:21.2)129th /251 (31:21.2)
Dan Glaz Dan Glaz ..............................................................................................................................161st /251 (31:42.5)161st /251 (31:42.5)
Sjaan Gerth Sjaan Gerth ................................................................................................................ 165th /251 (31:46.0)165th /251 (31:46.0)
Jon White Jon White ........................................................................................................................ 174th /251 (31:53.0)174th /251 (31:53.0)
Matt Penza Matt Penza .................................................................................................................. 180th /251 (31:57.5)180th /251 (31:57.5)

2003 (10k, Cedar Falls, Iowa)2003 (10k, Cedar Falls, Iowa)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................15th/31 (418 points)15th/31 (418 points)
Brian Olinger Brian Olinger ....................................................................................................................57th/249 (30:28.3)57th/249 (30:28.3)
Rob Myers Rob Myers ..........................................................................................................................60th /249 (30:32.5)60th /249 (30:32.5)
Sjaan Gerth Sjaan Gerth .............................................................................................................. 132nd /249 (31:06.3)132nd /249 (31:06.3)
Jacob McCauley Jacob McCauley ................................................................................................ 138th /249 (31:08.2)138th /249 (31:08.2)
Dan Glaz Dan Glaz ............................................................................................................................ 147th /249 (31:14.7)147th /249 (31:14.7)
Glenn Collins Glenn Collins ............................................................................................................ 217th /249 (32:09.8)217th /249 (32:09.8)
Aaron Fisher Aaron Fisher ............................................................................................................ 244th /249 (33:20.4)244th /249 (33:20.4)

2004 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2004 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish ................................................................................................................22nd/30 (500 points)22nd/30 (500 points)
Brian Olinger Brian Olinger .................................................................................................................... 31st/242 (31:41.8)31st/242 (31:41.8)
John Ealy John Ealy ..............................................................................................................................52nd /242 (32:01.4)52nd /242 (32:01.4)
Glenn Collins Glenn Collins ............................................................................................................ 179th /242 (33:25.4)179th /242 (33:25.4)
Jacob McCauley Jacob McCauley ................................................................................................ 183rd /242 (33:26.8)183rd /242 (33:26.8)
Robert Sturges Robert Sturges .................................................................................................... 195th /242 (33:36.5)195th /242 (33:36.5)
Matt Buzek Matt Buzek .................................................................................................................. 204th /242 (33:42.5)204th /242 (33:42.5)
Braden Martinez Braden Martinez .............................................................................................. 237th /242 (35.26.8)237th /242 (35.26.8)

2005 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2005 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................11th/31 (406 points)11th/31 (406 points)
Brian Olinger Brian Olinger ....................................................................................................................13th/253 (29:54.3)13th/253 (29:54.3)
John Ealy John Ealy ................................................................................................................................96th /253 (30:56.8)96th /253 (30:56.8)
Jeff See Jeff See ................................................................................................................................ 123rd /253 (31:11.3)123rd /253 (31:11.3)
Glenn Collins Glenn Collins ............................................................................................................ 147th /253 (31:24.3)147th /253 (31:24.3)
Braden Martinez Braden Martinez .............................................................................................. 148th /253 (31:24.4)148th /253 (31:24.4)
Klaus Freeland Klaus Freeland ...................................................................................................... 156th /253 (31:29.0)156th /253 (31:29.0)
Alexander Bailey Alexander Bailey .............................................................................................. 176th /253 (31:41.6)176th /253 (31:41.6)

2007 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2007 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish .......................................................................................................... t-30th/31 (636 points)t-30th/31 (636 points)
John Ealy John Ealy ..................................................................................................................................79th/250 (30:59.5)79th/250 (30:59.5)
Jeff See Jeff See ................................................................................................................................ 100th /250 (31:07.0)100th /250 (31:07.0)
Alexander Bailey Alexander Bailey .............................................................................................. 167th /250 (31:40.3)167th /250 (31:40.3)
Chad Balyo Chad Balyo .................................................................................................................. 204th /250 (32:10.9)204th /250 (32:10.9)
Taylor CandellaTaylor Candella............................................................................................................22th /250 (32:40.2)22th /250 (32:40.2)
Andy Arnio Andy Arnio .................................................................................................................. 238th /250 (33:09.5)238th /250 (33:09.5)
Christopher Olinger Christopher Olinger ................................................................................ 242nd /250 (33:17.6)242nd /250 (33:17.6)

2009 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2009 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................21st/31 (483 points)21st/31 (483 points)
Jeff See Jeff See ......................................................................................................................................32nd/249 (30:16.6)32nd/249 (30:16.6)
Taylor Williams Taylor Williams ........................................................................................................89th /249 (30:49.8)89th /249 (30:49.8)
Adam Green Adam Green .............................................................................................................. 145th /249 (31:21.1)145th /249 (31:21.1)
Donny Roys Donny Roys ................................................................................................................ 166th /249 (31:28.9)166th /249 (31:28.9)
Christopher OlingerChristopher Olinger.................................................................................... 168th /249 (31:30.6)168th /249 (31:30.6)
Julian Meyer Julian Meyer ................................................................................................................ 219th /249 (32:30.5)219th /249 (32:30.5)
Cory Leslie Cory Leslie .................................................................................................................... 235th /249 (33:13.7)235th /249 (33:13.7)

2011 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)2011 (10k, Terre Haute, Ind.)
Team Finish Team Finish ..................................................................................................................23rd/31 (538 points)23rd/31 (538 points)
Donny Roys Donny Roys ................................................................................................................ 122nd/252 (30:58.3)122nd/252 (30:58.3)
Taylor Williams Taylor Williams .................................................................................................. 128th /252 (31:00.8)128th /252 (31:00.8)
Julian Meyer Julian Meyer .............................................................................................................. 132nd /252 (31:02.2)132nd /252 (31:02.2)
Adam Green Adam Green .............................................................................................................. 137th /252 (31:06.7)137th /252 (31:06.7)
Christopher Fallon Christopher Fallon ........................................................................................ 170th /252 (31:25.3)170th /252 (31:25.3)
Michael Brajdic Michael Brajdic .................................................................................................... 205th /252 (31:51.2)205th /252 (31:51.2)
Cory Leslie Cory Leslie .................................................................................................................... 237th /252 (32:23.2)237th /252 (32:23.2)
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MEN’S LETTERWINNERS

A
Addington, Jason....................................... 1999
Acuff, Kenneth..................................... 1962-63
Adams, Colby ............................................ 2022
Agnew, John........................... 1981-82-83-84
Agnew, Kevin ...................................... 2021-23
Agriesti, John....................................... 1996-98
Alders, William........................................... 1941
Alexander, Michael............................. 1962-63
Arnio, Andy.......................................... 2007-08
Arnold, Willard.................................... 1923-24
Augenstein, James.................................... 1930
Austen, Jon.................................................. 1979

B
Baker, Lyman................................ 1926-27-28
Basinger, Chris...................... 2001-02-03-04
Bailey, Alex............................. 2003-05-06-07
Balyo, Chad................................... 2006-07-10
Barber, John......................................... 1965-66
Barnes, Joe................................................... 2000
Barnes, Steve....................................... 1988-90
Bard, John.................................................... 1914
Barr, William........................................ 1966-69
Bartel, Lloyd......................................... 1954-55
Battles, Dale................................................ 1966
Bauers, Steve ............................................. 2018
Becker, Elbert.............................................. 1915
Behlen, Fredick.................................... 1980-81
Benetau, Zach ............................................ 2023
Beretich, Guy....................................... 1954-55
Best, Carl............................................... 1982-83
Bete, Paul ............................................. 2017-19
Black, Crayton..................................... 1923-24
Blackburn, John..................... 1955-56-57-58
Blank, Kevin............................ 2014-15-16-17
Bock, Ralph.......................................... 1915-16
Boggs, Joe...................................... 1982-83-84
Bolton, William........................................... 1939
Bowie, Clayton.................................... 2014-15
Brajdic, Michael............................ 2011-13-15
Braund, Lyle.................................. 1976-77-80
Bridgman, Charles..................................... 1979
Bronsdon, Phillip........................................ 1982
Brown, Rick............................ 1982-83-84-85
Brown, Tevin .............................................. 2019
Browne, David.............................. 1995-96-98
Bruffy, Kevin......................................... 2003-05
Bryant, Thomas............................ 1972-73-74
Burley, Michael.................................... 1972-73
Butler, Derrick...................................... 2000-01
Buzek, Matt.......................................... 2004-06
Byers, Thomas Jr................... 1973-74-75-76

C
Callender, Richard..................................... 1974
Candella, Taylor............................ 2006-07-08
Cannon, Gary....................................... 1966-67
Carlson, Richard......................................... 1972
Carney, Sean ....................................... 2022-23
Case, John............................... 1978-79-80-81
Challgren, Joseph...................................... 1964
Christensen, William.................. 1976-77-78

Cobb, Edward............................................. 1944
Coldren, Robert..................... 1952-53-54-55
Coleman, Pat............................................... 1993
Collins, Edward.......................................... 1971
Collins, Glenn......................... 2003-04-05-06
Combs, Jack................................................. 1967
Congrove, Willard Jr................... 1971-72-73
Conner, Ian........................................... 1998-99
Cooper, Michael Jr..................................... 1986
Copploe, Giovanni................ 2019-21-22-23
Corbett, Noah ............................................ 2018
Corry, Joseph......................... 1969-70-71-72
Couch, Robert............................................. 1924
Covetta, Henry............................. 1982-83-85
Crane, Stephen...................... 1976-77-78-79
Croghan, Mark....................... 1987-88-89-90
Crouch, Ernest............................................ 1940
Cuozzo, John ....................................... 2020-21

D
D’Arcy, Frank................................. 1946-49-50
Dambach, George....................... 1961-62-63
Daniels, Robert................................... 1968-69
Davis, James.................................. 1961-62-63
Davis, Mark............................. 1975-76-77-78
Deckman, William..................................... 1974
Dediu, Alex .......................................... 2020-23
Dextras, Jean........................................ 1969-70
Diamond, Edward...................................... 1954
Dickson, James C................................ 1919-20
Dillie, James.......................................... 1930-31
Docherty, James........................... 1967-68-69
Donnell, Cloyce............................ 1926-27-28

E
Ealy, John................................. 2005-05-06-07
Edgar, K.K.................................................... 1926
Edwards, Jake...................................... 2008-10
Edwards, Peter.................................... 1965-66
Eisenhart, Harold................................ 1939-40
Elswick, Nick........................................ 2014-15
England, Chris............................................ 1995
Ensor, Stuart........................................ 1976-77
Epskamp, Kim.......................................1974-75

F
Fallen, Arthur.............................................. 1931
Fallon, Chris.......................................... 2010-11
Finck, Nathan.............................................. 1943
Fischer, Michael................................... 1967-68
Fisher, Aaron................................. 2001-02-03
Fleming, Jared...................................... 2015-16
Folger, Josh......................................1999-2000
Fowler, Frank.............................................. 1936
Fox, Levi......................................... 2005-08-09
Franek, Daniel........................ 1984-85-86-89
Freeland, Klaus.................................... 2004-05
Freyhof, Keegan ....................................... 2023
Frink, Gregory....................... 1976-77-78-79

G
Gallagher, Brian......................................... 2008
Gallagher, William.............................. 1975-76

Gary, Robert........................... 1991-93-94-95
Gerth, Sjaan......................................... 2000-02
Gibson, Douglas.................... 1976-77-79-80
Gill, John......................................... 1986-88-89
Glaz, Dan........................................ 2001-02-03
Glidewell, James......................................... 1973
Glidewell, John....................... 1975-76-77-78
Golias, Robert............................... 1983-84-86
Gonzalez, David........................... 1996-98-99
Good, Jack ............................................ 2019-22
Gourley, Joe................................................. 2006
Graham, Steve..................................... 1978-79
Green, Adam.......................... 2008-09-10-11
Green, Edward............................................. 1936

H
Hackman, Jack.............................. 1967-68-69
Hammond, John.................... 1969-70-71-72
Hanover, Chester......................... 1928-29-30
Hanigosky, Donald............................. 2007-08
Hanle, Curtis................................. 2012-13-14
Hannaford, Brian................................ 2012-13
Hannaford, Jeff.................................... 2012-13
Hartzell, Herman................................ 1922-23
Hatch, Stephen..................... 1982-83-84-85
Hayden, Peter ..................................... 2018-19
Heider, Joseph..................................... 1973-74
Heintz, William............................. 1928-29-30
Heitger, Lester..................................... 1963-64
Henderson, Floyd...................................... 1927
Hendrickson, Jack...................................... 1931
Herter, Judson............................................ 1966
Hilty, Robert................................................ 1971
Hine, Vernon............................................... 1916
Hirz, Martin.................................................. 1945
Hixson, Stephen.................... 1976-77-78-79
Hofstetter, Ward........................................ 1940
Hoke, David................................................. 1974
Holmes, Gerald............................. 1994-95-96
Hostetler, Alan....................... 1985-86-87-88
Howe, Ken................................................... 1989
Huckaba, Bill................................. 1961-62-63
Hudik, Chris................................................. 1999
Hulme, Edward.................................... 1942-43
Hunsinger, David................................ 1980-81
Hurd, Joseph................................. 1975-76-77

J 
Jacoby, Herman.......................................... 1926
Jenkins, Aubrey.......................................... 1950
Jha, Zubin ............................... 2020-21-22-23
Johnson, Randall.......................... 1978-79-80
Jonard, Brian............................................... 1980
Jones, John..................................... 1940-41-42
Jones, Robert.............................................. 1943

K
Kalnins, Guntis..................................... 1964-66
Keller, Pat..................................................... 1999
Kern, Shannon............................................ 1983
Keye, Darwin.............................................. 1938
Kinane, William.......................................... 1969
King, Dean................................................... 1966
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King, Larry............................................ 1992-93
Kingsbury, Claude.............................. 1924-25
Kiracofe, Eugene................................. 1939-40
Kirsch, Charles............................................ 1975
Klassa, Glenn......................... 1984-85-86-87
Klipan, Gregor............................................. 1970
Klodnick, Kurt........................ 1982-83-84-85
Knapp, Willard............................................ 1933
Knoll, Jack..................................................... 1960
Knoll, Karl..................................................... 1991
Koontz, Bert................................................ 1964
Koren, James Jr........................................... 1989
Kossler, Timothy.......................... 1971-72-73
Kunkel, Patrick.................................... 2014-15
Kurtz, Gary...........................  1971-72-73-74

L
Lai, Kenneth................................................ 1971
Landis, Luke........................... 2015-16-18-19
Langer, Sean................................. 1986-87-88
Larson, Kevin....................................... 1977-78
Lawson, Kevin.............................. 1971-72-73
Leitch, Mitch........................... 2014-15-16-17
Lenahan, Norris.......................................... 1928
Leslie, Cory.................................... 2009-10-11
Linek, Emil.................................................... 1929
Lomong, Alex ............................... 2016-17-18
Ludwig, Charles.................................. 1973-74

M
MacAdam, George.................................... 1933
Mahan, Harold............................................ 1915
Mandel, Jacob ..................................... 2016-17
Mansoor, John............................... 1973-76-77
Martin, John................................................. 1974
Martin, Kaleb ................................ 2021-22-23
Martin, Robert............................................ 1983
Martinez, Braden................................ 2004-05
Massey, James..................................... 1959-60
McCauley, Jacob.................... 2001-02-03-04
McCloud, S. Newton................................. 1924
McCormick, Dale........................................ 1962
McFarland, Keith.......................... 1940-41-42
McGriffin, Robert....................................... 1943
McNamee, Dennis..................................... 1971
Melnyk, Paul........................... 1985-86-87-88
Meyer, Julian.................................. 2009-10-11
Miller, Nick .................................................. 2018
Miller, Sam............................................ 1983-84
Miller, Tim.........................................1998, 2000
Moore, John................................... 1932-34-35
Moore, Nathan............................................ 2011
Mounts, Jerry...................1972-73-74-75-76
Myers, Robert........................ 2000-01-02-03

N
Nagel, John.................................................. 1981
Nass, Edwin......................................... 1945-46
Neal, Jerry............................... 1979-80-81-82
Neff, Jackson................................. 2012-13-14
Nelson, Eric.................................... 1987-88-89
Nelson, Robert........................................... 1977
Nephew, Kenneth...................................... 1981

O
Olinger, Brian......................... 2001-02-03-05
Olinger, Christopher............ 2006-07-08-09
O’Hearn, Steven.................................. 1972-73
O’Rielly, J.J............................................. 1998-01
Oebker, Norman......................................... 1945
Orfanedes, Steven.................................... 1945
Osterhout, Mark......................................... 1978

P
Paider, Thomas................................... 1994-95
Palatini, Jeff.......................................... 1995-96
-Parks, Frank............................................... 1962
Pearce, Barry....................................... 1967-68
Penza, Matt............................ 2001-02-03-04
Piper, Walter................................. 1922-23-24
Powell, Roman........................................... 1989
Prather, Rick................................................ 1987
Price, Nelson........................................ 1938-40
Prior, Christopher............................... 1980-81
Pryseski, David............................. 1967-68-69
Pupino, Nick......................................... 2012-13
Pusztay, Steven................................... 1973-74
Putnam, Brian............................................. 1984

R
Ratzenberger, John............................ 1932-33
Raymond, Robert............................... 1940-41
Redd, Jordan................................. 2012-13-16
Regas, Nick .................................. 2018-20-21
Rehder, Paul......................................... 1968-69
Renner, Patrick........................................... 1918
Roache, Ralph............................................ 1917
Roberts, C. Paul.................... 1976-77-78-79
Rolandelli, Richard.................................... 1980
Ross, Adrian................................................ 2014
Roy, Richard................................................ 1965
Roys, Donny........................... 2009-10-11-12
Russell, Donald................................... 1965-66
Russell, George.......................................... 1925
Russo, Frank................................. 1979-81-82

S
Sabo, Josh............................................. 2012-13
Sabol, John................................................... 1992
Sayers, William.......................................... 1943
Schmitt, Skyler.................................... 2008-09
Scorrar, Douglas.......................... 1968-69-70
See, Jeff................................... 2005-06-07-09
Seyer, David................................................ 1982
Shaughnessy, Liam................................... 2023
Shivers, Paul................................................ 2008
Shultz, Zach ......................................... 2020-22
Sickman, George........................................ 1965
Sievering, Scott................................... 1994-95
Slawinski, Rick............................................ 1998
Slepykan, Ivan ............................. 2019-20-21
Smith, David......................................... 1964-65
Smith, James............................................... 1945
Smith, Robin.................................. 1974-75-76
Smith, William..................................... 1927-28
Souhan, Keegan ........................................ 2022
Spellicy, Jack N.................................... 1937-39
Stage, Thomas........................................... 1974
Stahl, Joel..................................................... 1938

Stevenson, Jim............................................ 1991
Stifel, Evan..................................... 2014-15-16
Stimpert, Dale...................................... 1965-67
Stockton, William...................................... 1930
Sturges, Robert.......................... 2004--05-06
Sullivan, John.............................................. 1936

T
Tamminga, Nathaniel............................... 2022
Taneff, Blake.................................. 2012-13-14
Taylor, Mark............................ 1978-79-80-81
Thomas, Michael........................................ 1979
Thomas, Patrick........................... 1974-75-76
Thompson, Robert............................. 1981-82
Thoroddsson, Thor...................... 1943-44-45
Tidwell, Winston................................ 1994-96
Till, Peter............................................... 1968-69
Todd, Frank........................................... 1917-19
Toukone, Arvo.............................. 1964-65-66
Truex, Leonard.............................. 1950-51-52
Tuttle, Charles...................................... 1980-81
Tyler, Ralph.................................................. 1944

U
Ury, Arthur................................................... 1933

W
Warfield, Mark....................... 1975-76-77-79
Warner, Maynard................................ 1931-32
Washburn, Greg........................................ 1980
Watson, Mike.............................................. 1987
Watts, Ernest................................ 1972-75-76
Walter, Eric.................................... 1983-84-85
Werner, Bill............................. 1992-93-94-95
White, Daniel................................ 2008-10-11
White, Homer...................................... 1930-31
White, Jonathan.................................. 2000-01
White, William............................. 1960-61-62
Whitt, Stephen........................................... 1967
Whittaker, James................................ 1936-38
Wickert, Jake ............................... 2019-20-21
Wikoff, Walter.............................. 1921-23-24
Wilkerson, Stephen.................................. 1981
Willey, Eugene............................................ 1945
Williams, Ernest........................... 1936-38-39
Williams, Taylor..................... 2008-09-10-11
Willits, Howard................................... 1922-25
Wingert, Howard........................ 1975-76-78
Wise, Tim..................................................... 1994
Woehrle, Harold......................................... 1929
Wood, Aaron........................................ 2016-17
Wotschak, Gregory..................... 1926-28-29
Wray, Donald....................................... 1966-67

Y
Young, Edward........................................... 1966

Z 
Zedan, Michael ..................... 2018-19-20-21
Zimmerly, John....................... 1995-96-97-98


